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o

o

Statement of Net Position. 

net position. 

Statement of Activities 

regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

(governmental activities). 

primary 
government), 

blended component units are
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fund

Governmental Funds 

governmental 
activities 

near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
resources, balances of spendable resources 

governmental funds 
governmental activities 

governmental funds 
governmental activities. 
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governmental funds 
 spendable 

unassigned fund balance 

Governmental funds 

nonspendable,
restricted unassigned fund balance. 

General Fund 

Combined Measure K and Measure K Renewal Fund 
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Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 

State Transit Assistance Fund (STA) 

Regional Transportation Impact Fee Fund (RTIF)

SJCOG, INC. 

Commute Connection, Inc. 

One Voice, Inc. 

General Fund 
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Capital assets 
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Debt administration 
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Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 31,080,305$        
Investments 114,460,962        
Sales tax receivable 19,288,054          
Interest receivable 1,972,015            
Intergovernmental receivable 3,403,024            
Due from other agencies 3,281,258            
Prepaid items 104,831               
Refunds and miscellaneous receivables 27,202                 
Notes receivable - related parties 54,754,123          
Intergovernmental receivable - restricted 632,022               
Interest receivable - restricted 70,521                 
Deposits with State of CA - restricted 678,400               
Cash and investments - restricted 50,698,080          
Capital assets not being depreciated 81,138,927          
Capital assets, net of depreciation 5,261,694            

          Total Assets 366,851,418        

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding 27,650,857          

          Total Deferred Outflows
          of Resources 27,650,857          

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 5,493,659            
Accrued salaries and benefits 108,805               
Interest payable 2,200,988            
Advances from other agencies 190,314               
Due to other agencies 6,978,349            
Noncurrent liabilities:
    Due within one year:

Compensated absences 154,962               
Lease obligations 32,674                 
Bonds, net of amortization 4,365,000            

    Due in more than one year:
Compensated absences 359,427               
Lease obligations 10,001                 
Bonds, net of amortization 347,842,130        

          Total Liabilities 367,736,309        

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 86,357,946          
Restricted for:
    Habitat acquisition and managemet 51,018,002          
    Transportation projects 214,559,934        
Unrestricted (325,169,916)       

          Total Net Position 26,765,966$        

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Financial Statements 16



Operating Capital
Charges for Contributions Contributions Governmental

Expenses Services and Grants and Grants Activities

Functions/Programs
Primary Government:
Governmental Activities:

General administration 7,897,957$      -$                    6,594,912$      -$                    (1,303,045)$       
Transportation 85,961,328      -                      121,571,445    -                      35,610,117        
Habitat plan 1,327,767        22,157,972      -                      -                      20,830,205        
Building interest expense 135,454           -                      -                      -                      (135,454)            
Investment interest expense 13,307,959      -                      -                      -                      (13,307,959)       

      Total Governmental Activities 108,630,465$  22,157,972$    128,166,357$  -$                    41,693,864$      

General Revenues:
Unrestricted investment earnings 19,006               
Other 16,425               

   Total General Revenues and Transfers 35,431               

   Change in Net Position 41,729,295        

Net Position at Beginning of Year (14,963,329)       

Net Position at End of Year 26,765,966$      

Program Revenues

 Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Financial Statements 17



SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

General

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 824,986$              10,826,226$         6,538,599$           5,071,551$           7,818,843$           
Investments -                           114,460,962         -                           -                           -                           
Sales tax receivable -                           11,015,828           5,972,112             2,300,114             -                           
Interest receivable -                           1,871,390             68,358                  25,913                  6,354                   
Intergovernmental receivable 2,607,178             -                           -                           -                           795,846                
Prepaid items 102,277                2,063                   -                           -                           -                           
Refunds and miscellaneous receivables 27,202                  -                           -                           -                           -                           
Due from other funds 128,845                3,189,510             -                           -                           -                           
Due from other agencies 148                      3,281,110             -                           -                           -                           
Notes receivable - related parties -                           54,754,123           -                           -                           -                           
Intergovernmental receivable - restricted -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Interest receivable - restricted -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Deposits with State of CA - restricted -                           678,400                -                           -                           -                           
Cash and investments - restricted -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

     Total Assets 3,690,636$           200,079,612$       12,579,069$         7,397,578$           8,621,043$           

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 352,636$              4,957,012$           -$                         -$                         -$                         
Accrued salaries and benefits 108,805                -                           -                           -                           -                           
Interest payable 135,454                2,065,534             -                           -                           -                           
Due to other agencies -                           -                           4,584,802             2,393,547             -                           
Due to other funds 3,189,510             -                           87,015                  492                      26,903                  
Advances from other agencies 5,489                   -                           -                           -                           -                           

     Total Liabilities 3,791,894             7,022,546             4,671,817             2,394,039             26,903                  

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable 102,277                2,063                   -                           -                           -                           
Restricted -                           193,055,003         7,907,252             5,003,539             8,594,140             
Unassigned (203,535)              -                           -                           -                           -                           

     Total Fund Balances (101,258)              193,057,066         7,907,252             5,003,539             8,594,140             

     Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 3,690,636$           200,079,612$       12,579,069$         7,397,578$           8,621,043$           

 Measure K and 
Measure K 

Renewal Fund 

 Local 
Transportation 

Fund 
 State Transit 

Assistance Fund 

 Regional 
Transportation 

Impact Fee Fund 

See Notes to Financial Statements 18



SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Sales tax receivable
Interest receivable
Intergovernmental receivable
Prepaid items
Refunds and miscellaneous receivables
Due from other funds
Due from other agencies
Notes receivable - related parties
Intergovernmental receivable - restricted
Interest receivable - restricted
Deposits with State of CA - restricted
Cash and investments - restricted

     Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued salaries and benefits
Interest payable
Due to other agencies
Due to other funds
Advances from other agencies

     Total Liabilities

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable
Restricted
Unassigned

     Total Fund Balances

     Total Liabilities and Fund Balances

Total

-$                         100$                    -$                         31,080,305$        
-                           -                           -                           114,460,962        
-                           -                           -                           19,288,054          
-                           -                           -                           1,972,015            
-                           -                           -                           3,403,024            

491                      -                           -                           104,831               
-                           -                           -                           27,202                 
-                           -                           -                           3,318,355            
-                           -                           -                           3,281,258            
-                           -                           -                           54,754,123          

632,022                -                           -                           632,022               
70,521                  -                           -                           70,521                 

-                           -                           -                           678,400               
50,698,080           -                           -                           50,698,080          

51,401,114$         100$                    -$                         283,769,152$      

184,011$              -$                         -$                         5,493,659$          
-                           -                           -                           108,805               
-                           -                           -                           2,200,988            
-                           -                           -                           6,978,349            

13,785                  650                      -                           3,318,355            
184,825                -                           -                           190,314               

382,621                650                      -                           18,290,470          

491                      -                           -                           104,831               
51,018,002           -                           -                           265,577,936        

-                           (550)                     -                           (204,085)              
51,018,493           (550)                     -                           265,478,682        

51,401,114$         100$                    -$                         283,769,152$      

 SJCOG, Inc. 
 Commute 

Connection, Inc.  One Voice, Inc. 

See Notes to Financial Statements 19
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Fund balances of governmental funds 265,478,682$    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because:

    Capital assets net of depreciation have not been included as financial resources
    in governmental fund activity. 86,400,621        

    Long-term liabilities and compensated absences that have not been included
    in the governmental fund activity:

Measure K Renewal Series 2014 bond (43,875,000)$    
Measure K Renewal Series 2014 bond premium (5,566,700)        
Measure K Renewal Series 2017 bond (199,800,000)    
Measure K Renewal Series 2017 bond premium (27,639,254)      
Measure K Renewal Series 2019 bond (63,960,000)      
Measure K Renewal Series 2019 bond premium (11,366,176)      
Capital leases payable (42,675)             
Compensated absences (514,389)           (352,764,194)     

    Deferred charges relating to bond refundings are not considered current assets
    or financial resources and are, therefore, not reported in the governmental funds 27,650,857        

Net Position of Governmental Activities 26,765,966$      

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Financial Statements 21



SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

     General    
Revenues:
Sales tax -$                        65,800,424$        36,120,516$        7,875,177$          -$                        
Proposition 1B PTMISEA -                          -                          -                          1,999,440            -                          
State of good repair -                          -                          -                          1,239,619            -                          
Intergovernmental 8,387,768            -                          -                          -                          -                          
Charges for services -                          -                          -                          -                          1,680,413            
Interest 19,003                 3,766,266            200,104               45,013                 113,361               
Interest Prop 1B PTMISEA/TSSSDRA -                          -                          -                          25,029                 -                          
Dividends -                          198,886               -                          -                          -                          
Gains (losses) on investments 3                         2,419,798            55,144                 32,255                 -                          
Other 16,425                 -                          -                          -                          -                          

               Total Revenues 8,423,199            72,185,374          36,375,764          11,216,533          1,793,774            

Expenditures:
General administration 7,503,536            299,511               1,339,495            126,947               26,903                 
Streets and roads -                          21,733,551          5,189,235            -                          -                          
Pedestrian and bicycle -                          -                          914,855               -                          -                          
Transit -                          19,368,195          26,593,747          8,122,976            42,188                 
PTMISEA/TSSSDRA -                          -                          -                          494,638               -                          
Congestion relief -                          3,182,643            -                          -                          -                          
Smart growth -                          129,138               -                          -                          -                          
Habitat plan -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
Investment expense -                          190,162               -                          -                          -                          
Capital outlay

Capital assets 125,404               -                          -                          -                          -                          
Capital leases 20,810                 -                          -                          -                          -                          

Debt service:
Principal 47,690                 80,665,000          -                          -                          -                          
Interest 135,454               13,611,400          -                          -                          -                          

               Total Expenditures 7,832,894            139,179,600        34,037,332          8,744,561            69,091                 

               Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
                 Over (Under) Expenditures 590,305               (66,994,226)         2,338,432            2,471,972            1,724,683            

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Initiation of capital leases 20,810                 -                          -                          -                          -                          
Refunding bonds issued -                          63,960,000          -                          -                          -                          
Bond premium -                          11,583,919          -                          -                          -                          

               Total Other Financing Sources
                 (Uses) 20,810                 75,543,919          -                          -                          -                          

               Net Change in Fund Balances 611,115               8,549,693            2,338,432            2,471,972            1,724,683            

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year (712,373)              184,507,373        5,568,820            2,531,567            6,869,457            

Fund Balances, End of Year (101,258)$            193,057,066$      7,907,252$          5,003,539$          8,594,140$          

 Measure K and 
Measure K 

Renewal Fund 

 Local 
Transportation 

Fund 
 State Transit 

Assistance Fund 

 Regional 
Transportation 

Impact Fee Fund 

See Notes to Financial Statements 22



SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (CONTINUED)
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

 
Revenues:
Sales tax
Proposition 1B PTMISEA
State of good repair
Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Interest
Interest Prop 1B PTMISEA/TSSSDRA
Dividends
Gains (losses) on investments
Other

               Total Revenues

Expenditures:
General administration
Streets and roads
Pedestrian and bicycle
Transit
PTMISEA/TSSSDRA
Congestion relief
Smart growth
Habitat plan
Investment expense
Capital outlay

Capital assets
Capital leases

Debt service:
Principal
Interest

               Total Expenditures

               Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
                 Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Initiation of capital leases
Refunding bonds issued
Bond premium

               Total Other Financing Sources
                 (Uses)

               Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year

Fund Balances, End of Year

Total

-$                        -$                        -$                        109,796,117$      
-                          -                          -                          1,999,440            
-                          -                          -                          1,239,619            
-                          -                          -                          8,387,768            

14,321,481          -                          -                          16,001,894          
654,236               -                          -                          4,797,983            

-                          -                          -                          25,029                 
85,126                 -                          -                          284,012               

103,070               -                          -                          2,610,270            
6,994,059            -                          -                          7,010,484            

22,157,972          -                          -                          152,152,616        

631,710               -                          -                          9,928,102            
-                          -                          -                          26,922,786          
-                          -                          -                          914,855               
-                          -                          -                          54,127,106          
-                          -                          -                          494,638               
-                          -                          -                          3,182,643            
-                          -                          -                          129,138               

696,057               -                          -                          696,057               
-                          -                          -                          190,162               

12,807,044          -                          -                          12,932,448          
-                          -                          -                          20,810                 

-                          -                          -                          80,712,690          
-                          -                          -                          13,746,854          

14,134,811          -                          -                          203,998,289        

8,023,161            -                          -                          (51,845,673)         

-                          -                          -                          20,810                 
-                          -                          -                          63,960,000          
-                          -                          -                          11,583,919          

-                          -                          -                          75,564,729          

8,023,161            -                          -                          23,719,056          

42,995,332          (550)                    -                          241,759,626        

51,018,493$        (550)$                  -$                        265,478,682$      

 SJCOG, Inc. 
 Commute 

Connection, Inc.  One Voice, Inc. 

See Notes to Financial Statements 23



Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 23,719,056$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are
different because:

    Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement
    of activities, the costs of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives
    as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays exceeded
    depreciation in the current period.

Capital outlay 12,953,258$     
Depreciation (377,285)           12,575,973       

    Repayment of long-term liabilities is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the
    but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.
    Issuance of long-term liabilities are other financing sources in the governmental funds,
    but increase long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.

Bond principal repayments 5,665,000         
Line of credit repayment 75,000,000       
Capital lease repayments/adjustments 57,239              
Bond issuance (63,960,000)      
Premium from bond issuance (11,583,919)      
Capital leases entered into (20,810)             
Amortization of bond premiums 1,610,600         
Amortization of deferred gain on refunding (1,316,708)        5,451,402         

    Compensated absences expenses reported in the statement of activities do not
    require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as 
    expenditures in governmental funds. (17,136)             

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 41,729,295$     

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Financial Statements 24
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dibs,

Governmental activities 
business-type activities

Direct expenses 
Program revenues 

general revenues

economic resources 
measurement focus accrual basis of accounting

current financial 
resources measurement focus modified accrual basis of accounting

available

expenditures 
other financing sources. 
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program revenues 

Basic Financial 
Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis-for State and Local Governments

General Fund 

Measure K and Measure K Renewal Fund 
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Measure K and Measure K Renewal Fund

Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 

State Transit Assistance (STA) Fund 

Regional Transportation Impact Fee (RTIF) Fund 

SJCOG, INC. 

Commute Connection, Inc., 
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One Voice, Inc., 
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Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of 
Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position

Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities

30



Fund Balance Reporting 
and Governmental Fund Type Definitions

Nonspendable fund balance 

Restricted fund balance 

Committed fund balance 

Assigned fund balance intent

Unassigned fund balance 
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Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including Direct 
Borrowings and Direct Placements. 

Fiduciary Activities

Leases. 

Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred Before the End of a 
Construction Period. 

Majority Equity Interests – An Amendment of  
GASB Statements Nos. 14 and 61. 
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investments 
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Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental 9,767,683$        9,809,736$        8,387,768$        (1,421,968)$      
Interest 5,000                 5,000                 19,003               14,003               
Gains (losses) on investments -                         -                         3                        3                        
Other 15,000               15,000               16,425               1,425                 

Total Revenues 9,787,683          9,829,736          8,423,199          (1,406,537)         

Expenditures:
Salaries and benefits:

Salaries 2,980,353          2,972,953          2,875,637          97,316               
Salaries - vacation sales 100,000             100,000             87,838               12,162               
Fringe benefits 1,326,186          1,333,586          1,141,274          192,312             

Total Salaries and Benefits 4,406,539          4,406,539          4,104,749          301,790             

Services and supplies:
Office expense 256,200             256,200             229,391             26,809               
Communications 66,000               66,000               76,144               (10,144)              
Memberships 56,000               56,000               40,206               15,794               
Rents and leases - equipment 128,900             128,900             105,285             23,615               
Transportation, travel, and training 114,500             114,500             144,311             (29,811)              
Publications and legal notices 10,000               10,000               2,809                 7,191                 
Insurance 108,000             108,000             110,063             (2,063)                
Maintenance - equipment and auto 13,000               13,000               7,827                 5,173                 
Maintenance - building, grounds and taxes 95,800               95,158               97,232               (2,074)                
Utilities 89,200               89,842               94,942               (5,100)                

Total Services and Supplies 937,600             937,600             908,210             29,390               

Professional and special services 3,976,944          4,018,997          2,490,577          1,528,420          
Capital outlay 195,500             195,500             146,214             49,286               
Debt service:
      Principal 96,000               96,000               47,690               48,310               
      Interest 175,100             175,100             135,454             39,646               

Total Expenditures 9,787,683          9,829,736          7,832,894          1,996,842          

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         590,305             590,305             

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Initiation of capital leases -                         -                         20,810               20,810               

Total Other Financing Sources
(Uses) -                         -                         20,810               20,810               

Net Change in Fund Balances -                         -                         611,115             611,115             

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year (712,373)            (712,373)            (712,373)            -                         

Fund Balances, End of Year (712,373)$          (712,373)$          (101,258)$          611,115$           

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (SJCOG)

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND (By Object)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 54



Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Sales tax 59,320,000$    59,320,000$      65,800,424$      6,480,424$        
Interest -                      -                         3,766,266          3,766,266          
Dividends -                      -                         198,886             198,886             
Gains (losses) on investments -                      -                         2,419,798          2,419,798          

Total Revenues 59,320,000      59,320,000        72,185,374        12,865,374        

Expenditures:
General administration 593,200           593,200             299,511             293,689             
Streets and roads 20,613,700      20,613,700        21,733,551        (1,119,851)         
Transit 17,647,700      17,647,700        19,368,195        (1,720,495)         
Congestion relief 19,130,700      19,130,700        3,182,643          15,948,057        
Smart growth -                      -                         129,138             (129,138)            
Investment expense -                      -                         190,162             (190,162)            
Debt service:
      Principal -                      -                         80,665,000        (80,665,000)       
      Interest -                      -                         13,611,400        (13,611,400)       

Total Expenditures 57,985,300      57,985,300        139,179,600      (81,194,300)       

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 1,334,700        1,334,700          (66,994,226)       (68,328,926)       

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Refunding bonds issued -                      -                         63,960,000        63,960,000        
Bond premium -                      -                         11,583,919        11,583,919        

Total Other Financing Sources
(Uses) -                      -                         75,543,919        75,543,919        

Net Change in Fund Balances 1,334,700        1,334,700          8,549,693          7,214,993          

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 184,507,373    184,507,373      184,507,373      -                         

Fund Balances, End of Year 185,842,073$  185,842,073$    193,057,066$    7,214,993$        

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

MEASURE K AND MEASURE K RENEWAL FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 55



Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Sales tax 33,120,000$    36,120,516$    36,120,516$    -$                     
Interest -                       -                       200,104           200,104           
Gains (losses) on investments -                       -                       55,144             55,144             

Total Revenues 33,120,000      36,120,516      36,375,764      255,248           

Expenditures:
General administration 1,252,480        1,339,495        1,339,495        -                       
Streets and roads 10,237,452      6,116,667        5,189,235        927,432           
Pedestrian and bicycle 637,350           695,620           914,855           (219,235)          
Transit 20,992,718      27,968,734      26,593,747      1,374,987        

Total Expenditures 33,120,000      36,120,516      34,037,332      2,083,184        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures -                       -                       2,338,432        2,338,432        

Net Change in Fund Balances -                       -                       2,338,432        2,338,432        

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 5,568,820        5,568,820        5,568,820        -                       

Fund Balances, End of Year 5,568,820$      5,568,820$      7,907,252$      2,338,432$      

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 56



Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Sales tax 6,571,809$      7,875,177$      7,875,177$      -$                     
Proposition 1B PTMISEA -                       1,999,440        1,999,440        -                       
State of good repair -                       1,239,619        1,239,619        -                       
Interest -                       -                       45,013             45,013             
Interest Prop 1B PTMISEA/TSSSDRA -                       -                       25,029             25,029             
Gains (losses) on investments -                       -                       32,255             32,255             

Total Revenues 6,571,809        11,114,236      11,216,533      102,297           

Expenditures:
General administration 104,693           126,947           126,947           -                       
Transit 6,467,116        8,987,849        8,122,976        864,873           
PTMISEA/TSSSDRA -                       1,999,440        494,638           1,504,802        

Total Expenditures 6,571,809        11,114,236      8,744,561        2,369,675        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures -                       -                       2,471,972        2,471,972        

Net Change in Fund Balances -                       -                       2,471,972        2,471,972        

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 2,531,567        2,531,567        2,531,567        -                       

Fund Balances, End of Year 2,531,567$      2,531,567$      5,003,539$      2,471,972$      

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 57



Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for services 1,700,000$      1,700,000$      1,680,413$      (19,587)$          
Interest -                       -                       113,361           113,361           

Total Revenues 1,700,000        1,700,000        1,793,774        93,774             

Expenditures:
General administration 30,000             30,000             26,903             3,097               
Transit 1,670,000        1,670,000        42,188             1,627,812        

Total Expenditures 1,700,000        1,700,000        69,091             1,630,909        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures -                       -                       1,724,683        1,724,683        

Net Change in Fund Balances -                       -                       1,724,683        1,724,683        

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 6,869,457        6,869,457        6,869,457        -                       

Fund Balances, End of Year 6,869,457$      6,869,457$      8,594,140$      1,724,683$      

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 58



Variance with
 Final Budget

Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for services 20,000,000$    20,000,000$    14,321,481$    (5,678,519)$     
Interest -                       -                       654,236           654,236           
Dividends -                       -                       85,126             85,126             
Gains (losses) on investments -                       -                       103,070           103,070           
Other -                       -                       6,994,059        6,994,059        

Total Revenues 20,000,000      20,000,000      22,157,972      2,157,972        

Expenditures:
General administration 561,000           632,000           631,710           290                  
Habitat plan 19,439,000      19,368,000      696,057           18,671,943      
Capital outlay
      Capital assets -                       -                       12,807,044      (12,807,044)     

Total Expenditures 20,000,000      20,000,000      14,134,811      5,865,189        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures -                       -                       8,023,161        8,023,161        

Net Change in Fund Balances -                       -                       8,023,161        8,023,161        

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 42,995,332      42,995,332      42,995,332      -                       

Fund Balances, End of Year 42,995,332$    42,995,332$    51,018,493$    8,023,161$      

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SJCOG, INC. BLENDED COMPONENT UNIT
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 59
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Federal Pass-Through
CFDA Grantor's Grant

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number Number Number Expenditures

Highway Planning and Construction Cluster
U.S. Department of Transportation

Passed through the State of California
Department of Transportation

Highway Planning and Construction * 20.205 05-956-9101 CML-6088(060) 824,766$          
STPL-6088(057) 414,259            

     Total State of California Department of Transportation 1,239,025         

Passed through the County of Merced
Merced County Association of Governments

Highway Planning and Construction * 20.205 13-612-9918 CMAQ #C19-026 63,794              

Passed through the County of Stanislaus
Stanislaus Council of Governments

Highway Planning and Construction * 20.205 19-731-3732 CMAQ #C19-005 200,000            
     Total U.S. Department of Transportation 1,502,819         
     Total Highway Planning and Construction Cluster 1,502,819         

U.S. Department of Transportation
Passed through the State of California

Department of Transporation
Metropolitan Transportation Planning and State and 

Non-Metropolitan Planning and Research 20.505 05-956-9101 MFTA#74A0139-Section 5303 423,132            
MFTA#74A0139-FHWA 2019 1,306,208         

     Total U.S. Department of Transportation 1,729,340         

     Total Federal Expenditures 3,232,159$       

* Major Program

Note a: Refer to Note 1 to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards for a description of 
significant accounting policies used in preparing this schedule.

Note b: There was no federal awards expended in the form of noncash assistance and insurance
in effect during the year.

Note c: Total amount provided to subrecipients during the year was $0.
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIN OF GOVERNMENTS

OVERALL WORK PROGRAM COSTING SYSTEMS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND OTHER ITEMS BY FUNDING SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Local Local  Fwy Ride-
Transp. Transp. State Service Sharing
Funds Funds Transit Merced Patrol CMAQ

Budget Planning TDA Admin Assist. CMAQ CMAQ Congestion Stan. Co.
Revenues:

   Local Transportation Fund Planning 924,048$          1,047,495$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
   Local Transportation Fund (TDA Administration) 290,000            -                        290,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   State Transit Assistance 88,597              -                        -                        126,947            -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Congestion Mitigation Air Quality 1,359,821         -                        -                        -                        824,766            -                        -                        -                        
   (Federal CMAQ Merced) 63,794              -                        -                        -                        -                        63,794              -                        -                        
   State/Caltrans - Fwy Svc patrol FSP14-6088(053) 454,522            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        394,887            -                        
   SB1   State/Caltrans - Fwy Svc patrol FSP14-6088(063) 437,741            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        109,841            -                        
   State/Caltrans - Fwy Svc patrol FSP14-6088(064) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        92,773              -                        
   StanCOG CMAQ TDM Ridesharing 200,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        200,000            
   FTA 5303 MPO Planning 423,132            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   RSTP for SR99 and SR120 Ramps: STPL 6088(057) 500,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Federal Highway PL Planning & Admin. 1,306,208         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Interest 20,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Measure K (LTA admin) 593,200            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Measure K (LTA planning ) 1,000,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   State Senate Bill (SB1) awarded in FYE 17/18 348,039            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   State Senate Bill (SB1) awarded in FYE 17/18 353,812            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
    RTIF Admin Operating 33,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
    RTIF 3rd party costs -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Valley Wide Air Quality 181,100            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   STIP PPM 200,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SJCOG Fees/Local other (One Voice) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SJCOG Fees/Local other (CTC Conference) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SJCOG Fees/Local other (Room Rental) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SJCOG Fees/Local other 10,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SJCOG Fees/Local other (Unclaimed FSA Revenue) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SJCOG Fees/ ALUC -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SACOG FSP 194,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SACOG 511 13,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   SACOG TDM Trip Planning System 95,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Rural Planning Assistance (RPA) 53,395              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   RTP Modeling Service reimbursement (local) 13,189              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   State grant on Affordable Housing 42,138              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Habitat Plan Administration SJCOG, INC. 632,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

         Total Revenues 9,829,736         1,047,495         290,000            126,947            824,766            63,794              597,501            200,000            

Expenditures:
   601.01 RTP Update 394,686            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   601.011 RTP (AHSC) 42,138              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   601.012 SCS Implementation (Awarded in FYE 17/18) 393,131            20,802              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   601.013 SCS Implementation (Awarded in FYE 18/19) 399,652            7,471                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   601.02 RTP - Studies 142,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   602.01  R.T.I.P. 425,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   603.01 Road/Street Monitoring 700,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   603.02  Transit Coordination 576,229            -                        -                        97,193              -                        -                        -                        -                        
   603.03  Transportation Air Quality 650,885            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   603.04 Trans/Air Quality Model 19,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
  701.01  Technical Assistance 2,000                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.01  Intergov. Coordination 322,000            289,838            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.012  Intergov. Coordination (RPA) 58,395              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.02  Projects & Forecasts 195,000            90,615              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.03 Aviation and Land Use 45,000              37,145              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.04 Congestion Mgmt. 310,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.05  Regional Planning 141,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.06  Valley MPO Coord. 100,048            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   801.09  Habitat Plan Implementation(See INC Task number) 632,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   901.01 Measure K program mgt. 300,394            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   901.02 RTIF 127,200            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   901.03 Smart Growth 15,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
 1001.01  COG OWP mgmt. & admin. 156,590            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
 1001.02 TDA Administration 366,500            -                        290,000            29,754              -                        -                        -                        -                        
 1001.03 Community Involvement 67,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
 1101.01 TDM Ridesharing 1,977,625         -                        -                        -                        824,766            63,794              -                        200,000            
 1201.01 Freeway Service Patrol 1,099,263         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        597,501            -                        
 1201.03 SJCOG Interns 90,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
 1301.01 Performance Based Planning & Programming 82,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
         Total 18/19 Project Expenditures 9,829,736         445,872            290,000            126,947            824,766            63,794              597,501            200,000            

Other Items (not billed through OWP)
   SJCOG INC -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Aditional provision for capital outlay -                        146,214            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
   Depreciation cost recovery (A-87 Eligible Only) -                        (252,914)           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
  Cumulative under-recovered -                        1,191,295         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
                                Total Other Items -                        1,084,595         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
 
     Total Expenditures and Other Items 9,829,736         1,530,467         290,000            126,947            824,766            63,794              597,501            200,000            
Excess (Deficit) Revenues, Expenditures  
                     and Other Items Current: -$                      (482,972)$         -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

General Fund
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIN OF GOVERNMENTS

OVERALL WORK PROGRAM COSTING SYSTEMS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND OTHER ITEMS BY FUNDING SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

RSTP
SR 99 and FHWA FHWA LTA Valley Interest/

FTA SR 120 FHWA PP PP for Measure StateSenate Wide Air STIP Other
5303 Ramps PL for TDM Goods Mvemnt K Bill (SB1) RTIF Quality PP&M Local

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

423,132            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        414,259            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        1,306,208         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        18,873              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        593,200            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,000,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        122,045            -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        48,174              -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        26,903              -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        8,744                -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        112,734            -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        200,000            -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        16,555              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        7,250                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        431                   
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        2,252                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

423,132            414,259            1,306,208         -                        -                        1,593,200         170,219            35,647              112,734            200,000            45,361              

-                        -                        264,686            -                        -                        124,767            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        610                   -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        122,045            -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        48,174              -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        79,000              -                        -                        57,276              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        78,000              -                        -                        121,500            -                        -                        -                        200,000            -                        
-                        414,259            -                        -                        -                        127,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

423,132            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        225,000            -                        -                        166,853            -                        -                        112,734            -                        
-                        -                        7,000                -                        -                        3,096                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        1,000                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        30,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,160                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        95,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        185,000            -                        -                        75,909              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        89,000              -                        -                        42,176              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        50,000              -                        -                        49,330              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        299,511            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        73,418              -                        35,647              -                        -                        16,358              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        7,090                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        100,522            -                        -                        23,522              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        27,843              
-                        -                        6,000                -                        -                        4,756                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        15,431              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        60,000              -                        -                        20,402              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        36,000              -                        -                        43,106              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

423,132            414,259            1,306,208         -                        -                        1,255,752         170,219            35,647              112,734            200,000            45,361              

 
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

423,132            414,259            1,306,208         -                        -                        1,255,752         170,219            35,647              112,734            200,000            45,361              

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      337,448$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
   

General Fund
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIN OF GOVERNMENTS

OVERALL WORK PROGRAM COSTING SYSTEMS
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND OTHER ITEMS BY FUNDING SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

SACOG Rural
SACOG TDM Trip Planning RTP Modeling State Grant Habitat Variance

 FSP Planning Assistance Calaveras Service Reimb. Affordable City of Plan Admin. with Final
ALUC Match system (RPA) COG (Local) Housing Manteca SJCOG, INC. Totals Budget

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,047,495$       123,447$          
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        290,000            -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        126,947            38,350              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        824,766            (535,055)           
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        63,794              -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        394,887            (59,635)             
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        109,841            (327,900)           
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        92,773              92,773              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        200,000            -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        423,132            -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        414,259            (85,741)             
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,306,208         -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        18,873              (1,127)               
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        593,200            -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,000,000         -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        122,045            (225,994)           
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        48,174              (305,638)           
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        26,903              (6,097)               
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        8,744                8,744                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        112,734            (68,366)             
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        200,000            -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        16,555              16,555              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        7,250                7,250                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        431                   431                   
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        (10,000)             
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        2,252                2,252                

3,037                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        3,037                3,037                
-                        174,426            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        174,426            (19,574)             
-                        -                        12,573              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        12,573              (427)                  
-                        -                        71,468              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        71,468              (23,532)             
-                        -                        -                        52,945              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        52,945              (450)                  
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        2,710                -                        -                        -                        2,710                (10,479)             
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        23,064              -                        -                        23,064              (19,074)             
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        631,710            631,710            (290)                  

3,037                174,426            84,040              52,945              -                        2,710                23,064              -                        631,710            8,423,196         (1,406,540)        

 
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        389,453            5,233                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        23,064              -                        -                        23,674              18,464              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        142,847            250,284            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        55,646              344,006            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        136,276            5,724                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        399,500            25,500              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        541,259            158,741            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        520,325            55,904              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        2,710                -                        -                        -                        507,297            143,588            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        10,096              8,904                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,000                740                   
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        320,999            1,001                
-                        -                        -                        52,945              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        52,945              5,450                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        185,615            9,385                

3,037                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        40,181              4,819                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        260,909            49,091              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        131,176            9,824                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        99,330              718                   
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        632,000            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        299,511            883                   
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        125,423            1,777                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        7,090                7,910                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        124,044            32,546              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        347,597            18,903              
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        10,756              56,244              
-                        -                        84,040              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,188,030         789,595            
-                        174,426            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        771,927            327,951            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        80,402              9,598                
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        79,106              2,894                

3,037                174,426            84,040              52,945              -                        2,710                23,064              -                        6,852,414         2,977,677         
  

-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        146,214            (146,214)           
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        (252,914)           252,914            
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,191,295         (1,191,295)        
-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,084,595         (1,084,595)        

3,037                174,426            84,040              52,945              -                        2,710                23,064              -                        7,937,009         1,893,082         

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      631,710$          486,187$          486,542$          
    

General Fund

66



SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SCHEDULE OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT EXPENDITURES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

  Unallowable  
Direct Indirect Expense Total

      Salaries(Unallowable included in Direct base) 1,413,447$                1,542,782$             7,246$                   2,963,475$             
      Fringe benefits(Unallowable included in Direct) 544,343                     593,465                  3,466                     1,141,274               
      Office expense 50,607                       171,955                  6,829                     229,391                  
      Communications 23,024                       53,120                    -                             76,144                    
      Memberships 287                            34,672                    5,247                     40,206                    
      Rent - equipment -                                 105,285                  -                             105,285                  
      Capital lease principal payments -                                 -                              47,690                   47,690                    
      Capital lease interest payments -                                 -                              -                             -                              
      Interest - building debt service -                                 119,969                  15,485                   135,454                  
      Transportation, travel and training 105,271                     20,880                    18,162                   144,313                  
      Professional and special services 2,288,609                  100,798                  100,444                 2,489,851               
      Departmental costs allocated -                                 726                         -                             726                         
      Publications and legal notices 330                            2,478                      -                             2,808                      
      Insurance 126                            89,295                    20,642                   110,063                  
      Rents - other -                                 -                              -                             -                              
      Capital outlay -                                 -                              146,214                 146,214                  
      Maintenance - equipment -                                 7,827                      -                             7,827                      
      Maint. - struct. & grounds - Taxes -                                 91,827                    5,404                     97,231                    
      Utilities -                                 90,444                    4,498                     94,942                    

SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,426,044                  3,025,523               381,327                 7,832,894               

Other reconciling items:
      Depreciation  252,914                  124,570                 377,484                  

 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,426,044$                3,278,437$             505,897$               8,210,378$             
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SAN JOAQUIN  COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FINAL BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

BY WORK PROGRAM
FOR THE  YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Favorable
REVENUES Original Final Actual Amounts (Unfavorable)
      Intergovernmental 9,767,683$             9,809,736$               8,387,768.00$            (1,421,968)$          
      Use of money and property 5,000 5,000 19,006                        14,006
      Miscellaneous 15,000 15,000 16,425                        1,425

                           Total Revenues 9,787,683               9,829,736                 8,423,199                   (1,406,537)            

EXPENDITURES
      Regional Transportation Plan 542,000                  394,686                    389,453                      5,233                    
      Regional Transportation Plan (Affordable Housing) -                              42,138                      23,674                        18,464                  
      SB1 awarded FY 17/18 Sustainable Comm. Planning Studies 295,000                  393,131                    142,847                      250,284                
      SB1 awarded FY 18/19 Sustainable Comm. Planning Studies 371,000                  399,652                    55,646                        344,006                
      Regional Planning Studies 107,000                  142,000                    136,276                      5,724                    
      Transportation Improvement Program 225,000                  425,000                    399,500                      25,500                  
      Roads and Streets Monitoring 1,900,000               700,000                    541,259                      158,741                
      Transit Coordination and Planning 523,615                  576,229                    520,325                      55,904                  
      Transportation Air Quality Planning 602,696                  650,885                    507,297                      143,588                
      Goods Movement 71,000                    19,000                      10,096                        8,904                    
      Goods Movement(Partnership Planning) -                              -                                -                                  -                            
      Ongoing Technical Assistance 30,000                    2,000                        1,260                          740                       
      Intergovernmental Coordination 303,000                  322,000                    320,999                      1,001                    
      Intergovernmental Coord. Rural Planning Assistance 100,000                  58,395                      52,945                        5,450                    
      Projections and Forecasts 191,000                  195,000                    185,615                      9,385                    
      Aviation / Airport and Land Use 30,000                    45,000                      40,181                        4,819                    
      Congestion Management Prog/Sys 200,000                  310,000                    260,909                      49,091                  
      Regional Planning 45,000                    141,000                    131,176                      9,824                    
      Valley MPO Coordination 105,048                  100,048                    99,330                        718                       
      Habitat Plan Implementation 561,000                  632,000                    -                                  632,000                
      Measure K Program Mgmt/Admin 194,894                  300,394                    299,511                      883                       
      RTIF 179,700                  127,200                    125,423                      1,777                    
      Smart Growth 71,000                    15,000                      7,090                          7,910                    
      COG Overall Work Plan Administration 289,022                  156,590                    124,044                      32,546                  
      TDA Administration 366,500                  366,500                    347,597                      18,903                  
      Community Involvement 121,000                  67,000                      10,756                        56,244                  
      Transportation Demand Management 1,582,010               1,977,625                 1,188,030                   789,595                
      Freeway Service Patrol 656,198                  1,099,263                 771,312                      327,951                
      SJCOG Interns 50,000                    90,000                      80,402                        9,598                    
      Performance Based Planning & Programming 75,000                    82,000                      79,106                        2,894                    

         Total 2018/19 project Expenditures 9,787,683               9,829,736                 6,852,059                   2,977,677             
Other (not billed through Overall Work Program)   
      Additional provision for capital outlay -                              -                                146,214                      (146,214)               
      Depreciation cost recovery A-87 assets only -                              -                                (377,484)                     377,484                
         Total Other -                              -                                (231,270)                     231,270                

  Overhead (overclaimed) underclaimed - prior periods -                              -                                1,191,295                   (1,191,295)            
 

    Total Adjusted Project Expenditures 9,787,683               9,829,736                 7,812,084                   2,017,652             
 
Net Change in Fund Balance -                              -                                611,115                      611,115                

Fund Balance - Beginning -                              -                                (712,373)                     (712,373)               
 
Fund Balance - Ending -$                            -$                              (101,258)$                   (101,258)$             

 
 

   

Budgeted Amounts
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PUC Allocated/
Section Purpose Expended

99233.1 Administration:
  Council    $ 290,000
  County of San Joaquin 2,000

292,000
99233.4 Rail Service:

  San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission 3,628,470

3,628,470
99234 Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities:

  County of San Joaquin 141,725
  City of Escalon 6,148
  City of Stockton 536,545
  City of Tracy 77,562
  City of Lodi 54,665
  City of Manteca 65,066
  City of Ripon 12,913
  City of Lathrop 20,231

914,855
  

99260 Public Transportation:
  City of Escalon
  San Joaquin Regional Transit District 17,579,223
  San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission
  City of Ripon

17,579,223

99260 Public Transportation System Planning:
  Council of Governments 1,047,495

99400(a) Streets, Roads, Pedestrian and Bicycle Projects:
  County of San Joaquin
  City of Escalon 234,798
  City of Tracy 1,370,240
  City of Lodi 600,000
  City of Ripon 580,777
  City of Manteca 1,406,920
  City of Lathrop 996,500

5,189,235

99400(c) Contracted Public Transportation - Operations:
  City of Escalon 54,499
  San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission
  City of Tracy 2,231,148
  City of Lodi 832,019
  City of Manteca 1,181,535

4,299,201
99400(e) Contracted Public Transportation - Capital:

  City of Tracy 79,259
  City of Lodi 454,820
  City of Manteca

534,079
99400(b,c,d) Other:

    SJRTD 552,774

 Total:    $ 34,037,332

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SCHEDULE OF ALLOCATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND

FOR THE  YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SCHEDULE OF ALLOCATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

PUC Allocated/
Section Purpose Expended

 
6730(a) Public Transit:

  San Joaquin Regional Transit District    $ 2,665,741              
  San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission 1,791,138              
  City of Escalon 3,244                    
  City of Lodi
  City of Ripon 2,856                    
  City of Manteca 11,937                   
  City of Tracy 9,975                    

4,484,891              

6730(b) Transit Capital:
  San Joaquin Regional Transit District 3,274,607              
  San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission 4,935                    
  City of Lodi 26,863                   
  City of Tracy

3,306,405              
6731(b) Contracted Transit:

  City of Escalon
  City Of Manteca

-                        
6731(b) Transit Administration/Planning:

  Council 126,948                 

Prop 1B PTMISEA (CAPITAL) -                        
    City of Escalon 144,469                 
    City Of Manteca 182,839                 

327,308                 

State of Goods Repair State of Goods Repair
  City of Manteca 27,296                   
  San Joaquin Regional Transit District 36,359                   
  City Of Escalon 18,024                   

81,679                   

Prop 1B TSSSDRA (CAPITAL)
  San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission 167,330                 

NEMT   San Joaquin Regional Transit District (NEMT) 250,000                 

TV   SJVRRA
 Total:    $ 8,744,561              
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Local State   
Transportation Transit  

Fiscal Year Fund Assistance Measure K Total

2018-19 36,120,516 7,875,177 65,800,424 109,796,117
2017-18 32,867,046 7,180,236 59,089,178 99,136,460
2016-17 28,034,833 3,090,860 54,505,508 85,631,201
2015-16 26,873,978 3,364,546 52,122,653 82,361,177
2014-15 25,255,642 4,387,887 49,573,174 79,216,703
2013-14 24,509,779 4,561,824 47,619,673 76,691,276
2012-13 22,706,297 4,805,389 46,235,570 73,747,256
2011-12 22,059,739 0 43,374,926 65,434,665
2010-11 19,609,278 0 39,113,518 58,722,796
2009-10 17,953,026 4,587,275 35,549,764 58,090,065

SAN JOAQUIN  COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES SALES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

(accrual basis of accounting)
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Fiscal Sales Tax County of City of City of City of City of
Year Measure K San Joaquin * Manteca Stockton Tracy Lathrop

2019 0.50% 7.75% 8.25% 9.00% 8.25% 8.75%
2018 0.50% 7.75% 8.25% 9.00% 8.25% 8.75%
2017 0.50% 7.75% 8.25% 9.00% 8.25% 8.75%
2016 0.50% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 8.00% 9.00%
2015 0.50% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 8.50% 9.00%
2014 0.50% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 8.50% 9.00%
2013 0.50% 8.00% 8.51% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00%
2012 0.50% 7.75% 8.25% 8.00% 8.25%
2011 0.50% 7.75% 8.25% 8.00% 8.75%
2010 0.50% 8.75% 9.25% 9.00%

Source: California State Board of Equalization
* Excludes the City of Manteca and Stockton, and Lathrop

SAN JOAQUIN  COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

REVENUE  CAPACITY
DIRECT & OVERLAPPING SALES TAX RATES

2010 - 2019
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2009 2017
County & Taxable Percentage Taxable Percentage

Cities Rank Sales of Total Rank Sales of Total

San Joaquin County 7,260,073,203         100.00% 12,153,267,619         100.00% N/A

Stockton 1 2,844,988,000         39.19% 1 4,211,727,724           34.66% N/A
Unincorporated 2 1,019,455,168         14.04% 4 1,624,539,311           13.37% N/A
Tracy 3 878,925,000            12.11% 2 2,042,411,014           16.81% N/A
Unallocated 4 786,839,035            10.84% 3 1,574,412,646           12.95% N/A
Lodi 5 682,492,000            9.40% 6 1,026,266,953           8.44% N/A
Manteca 6 648,128,000            8.93% 5 1,029,268,049           8.47% N/A
Lathrop 8 190,852,000            2.63% 8 308,146,079              2.54% N/A
Ripon 7 158,067,000            2.18% 7 251,293,637              2.07% N/A
Escalon 9 50,327,000              0.69% 9 85,202,206                0.70% N/A

Total San Joaquin County 7,260,073,203$       100.00% 12,153,267,619$       100.00%

Source: California State Board of Equalization

SAN JOAQUIN  COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

TAXABLE SALES BY JURISDICTION
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES

BOND 2011 2014 2017 2019 TOTAL PERCENTAGE
FISCAL ANTICIPATION SALES SALES SALES SALES CAPITAL COMMERCIAL LINE OF PRIMARY OF PERSONAL PER
YEAR NOTES TAX BOND TAX BOND TAX BOND TAX BOND LEASES PAPER CREDIT GOVERNMENT INCOME CAPITA

2019 -                            -                           ** 49,441,700 *** 227,439,254 **** 75,326,176 ***** 42,675                 -                                -                      352,249,805 N/A 457.2            

2018 -                            -                           ** 49,558,899 *** 234,379,912 **** 79,104                 -                                75,000,000 359,017,915 N/A 473.2            

2017 -                            -                           ** 50,129,794 *** 239,265,570 **** 121,766               -                                75,000,000 364,517,130 1.1420% 488.1            

2016 -                            * 212,372,478 ** 50,665,689 *** 205,745               -                                75,000,000 338,243,912 1.1236% 461.2            

2015 -                            * 212,890,402 ** 53,421,584 *** 176,671               -                                75,000,000 341,488,657 1.2131% 474.6            

2014 -                            * 212,933,326 ** 48,962                 -                                75,000,000 287,982,288 1.1137% 405.2            

2013 -                            * 212,976,251 ** 26,387                 -                                75,000,000 288,002,638 1.1764% 405.2            

2012 -                            * 213,019,175 ** 47,072                 75,000,000                    288,066,247 1.2415% 415.7            

2011 -                            * 213,062,099 ** 43,858                 75,000,000                    288,105,957 1.3343% 418.1            

2010 205,114,860 ** 44,770                 167,000,000                  372,159,630 1.7610% 536.0            

SOURCE: FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Data not available because:
(*)  Bond Anticipation Notes were not issud until May 2008 and were defeased in March of 2016

 (**)  Sales Tax Bonds were not issued until March 2011 and defeased in March 2017
(***)  Sales Tax Bonds were not issued until July 2014
(****)  Sales Tax Bonds were not issued until April 2017
(*****)  Sales Tax Bonds were not issued until February 2019
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SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)

LAST TEN CALENDAR YEARS

COUNTY TOTAL NEW TAXABLE
CALENDAR POPULATION HOUSING HOUSING SALES

YEAR (JANUARY 1) UNITS UNITS (IN THOUSANDS)

2019 770,385 246,521 3,101 ** n/a

2018 758,744 243,420 2,399 * $3,019,084

2017 746,868 241,021 1,616 $12,153,268

2016 733,383 239,405 1,500 $10,922,271

2015 719,511 237,905 962 $10,467,213

2014 710,731 236,943 1,037 $9,466,015

2013 701,745 235,906 914 $4,609,442

2012 693,013 234,992 649 $9,010,930

2011 689,160 234,343 4,516 $8,426,952

2010 694,293 229,827 846 $7,602,090

SOURCES:

   POPULATION AND NEW HOUSING - CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
   TAXABLE SALES - CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
**  TAXABLE SALES DATA FOR 2019 WAS NOT YET AVAILABLE 

 * TAXABLE SALES DATA FOR 2018 IS FIRST QUARTER ONLY
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(1) (4) (4) (3) (2)
COUNTY PERSONAL PER CAPITA

CALENDAR POPULATION INCOME PERSONAL MEDIAN UNEMPLOYMENT
YEAR (JANUARY 1) $ THOUSANDS INCOME AGE RATE

2019 770,385 N/A * N/A * N/A ** N/A **

2018 758,744 N/A * N/A * 34.4 7.00%

2017 746,868 31,920,185 42,822 33.9 7.00%

2016 733,383 30,102,917 40,996 33.7 8.10%

2015 719,511 28,150,538 38,769 33.5 8.90%

2014 710,731 25,859,136 36,136 33.7 11.10%

2013 710,745 24,480,660 34,755 33.5 12.80%

2012 693,013 23,203,279                    33,024                 33 15.00%

2011 689,160 21,591,743                    31,331                 32.6 16.89%

2010 694,293 21,133,128                    30,438                 32.7 17.30%

SOURCE:

(1) California Department of Finance
(2) California Employment Development Department
(3) U.S. Census Bureau
(4) U.S. dept of Commerce Bureau of Exconomic Analysis(BEA)
(*) Data for 2018-2019 is not yet available, therefore, 2017 data is the most current year provided
(*) Data for 2019 is not yet available, therefore, 2018 data is the most current year provided

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS
(UNAUDITED)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
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Annual % of Annual % of
Industry Type Average Total Average Total

Agriculture 15,200$        7.10% 16,100$            6.26%
Natural Resources & Mining 8,500            3.97% 12,800              4.97%
Manufacturing 19,000          8.87% 19,700              7.66%
Trade, Transportation & Utilities 47,500          22.18% 67,600              26.27%
Financial Activities 8,900            4.15% 8,100                3.15%
Professional & Business Services 15,900          7.42% 19,600              7.62%
Government 39,900          18.63% 43,500              16.91%
Educational & Health Services 33,400          15.59% 38,500              14.96%
Leisure & Hospitality 16,700          7.80% 22,000              8.55%
Other Services 7,000            3.27% 7,600                2.95%
Information 2,200            1.03% 1,800                0.70%
Total, All Industries 214,200$      100% 257,300$          100%

SOURCE: California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information Division
                Industry Employment & Labor Force - by Annual Average.

               (1)  Data for 2019 is not yet available, therefore, 2018 data is provided

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY EMPLOYMENT BY INDUSTRY
Calendar Year 2018 and ten years prior

2009 2018

92



20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

FU
NC

TI
O

N

   
Ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
D

ep
ut

y 
Ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

D
irc

to
r /

 C
FO

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
D

ep
ut

y 
D

ire
ct

or
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

M
an

ag
er

 o
f A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

Se
rv

ic
es

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Pu

bl
ic

 C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 M
an

ag
er

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Pl

an
ne

rs
15

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
16

   
   

   
   

   
 

16
   

   
   

   
   

  
16

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
15

   
   

   
   

   
   

13
   

   
   

   
   

  
16

   
   

   
   

   
   

16
   

   
   

   
   

   
16

   
   

   
   

   
   

16
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
Fi

na
nc

e
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

Te
ch

no
lo

gy
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Ad
m

in
is

tra
tio

n
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
3

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Bu
ild

in
g 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
In

te
rn

s
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l A
pp

ro
ve

d 
Fu

ll-
Ti

m
e 

Po
si

tio
ns

32
32

33
31

31
27

30
32

32
32

BY
 P

RO
JE

CT
LA

ST
 T

EN
 Y

EA
RS

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

DI
RE

CT
 P

RO
JE

CT
S

   
  R

eg
io

na
l T

ra
ns

po
rta

tio
n 

Pl
an

 U
pd

at
e

1.
80

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
53

   
   

   
   

 
0.

67
   

   
   

   
  

1.
84

   
   

   
   

   
   

3.
15

   
   

   
   

   
1.

80
   

   
   

   
  

1.
79

   
   

   
   

   
1.

45
   

   
   

   
   

3.
29

   
   

   
   

   
1.

31
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  R
TP

 A
ffo

rd
ab

le
 H

ou
si

ng
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

20
   

   
   

   
   

0.
08

   
   

   
   

   
0.

05
   

   
   

   
   

0.
08

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  S

B1
 S

us
ta

in
ab

le
 P

la
nn

in
g 

St
ud

ie
s 

Aw
ar

de
d 

in
 F

Y 
17

/1
8

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
07

   
   

   
   

   
0.

48
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  S
B1

 S
us

ta
in

ab
le

 P
la

nn
in

g 
St

ud
ie

s 
Aw

ar
de

d 
in

 F
Y 

18
/1

9
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

19
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  R
eg

io
na

l P
la

nn
in

g 
St

ud
ie

s
1.

26
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

28
   

   
   

   
 

0.
52

   
   

   
   

  
0.

26
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

37
   

   
   

   
   

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
0.

24
   

   
   

   
   

0.
55

   
   

   
   

   
0.

40
   

   
   

   
   

0.
46

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  R

eg
io

na
l T

ra
ns

po
rta

tio
n 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t P

la
n

1.
47

   
   

   
   

   
 

1.
33

   
   

   
   

 
1.

18
   

   
   

   
  

1.
39

   
   

   
   

   
   

1.
33

   
   

   
   

   
1.

20
   

   
   

   
  

1.
24

   
   

   
   

   
0.

90
   

   
   

   
   

0.
91

   
   

   
   

   
1.

34
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  R
oa

ds
 &

 S
tre

et
s 

Pl
an

ni
ng

2.
40

   
   

   
   

   
 

2.
32

   
   

   
   

 
2.

21
   

   
   

   
  

1.
83

   
   

   
   

   
   

1.
94

   
   

   
   

   
1.

77
   

   
   

   
  

2.
44

   
   

   
   

   
3.

58
   

   
   

   
   

2.
71

   
   

   
   

   
1.

82
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  T
ra

ns
it 

co
or

di
na

tio
n 

Pl
an

ni
ng

1.
06

   
   

   
   

   
 

1.
29

   
   

   
   

 
1.

11
   

   
   

   
  

1.
61

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
56

   
   

   
   

   
1.

32
   

   
   

   
  

1.
24

   
   

   
   

   
0.

90
   

   
   

   
   

1.
30

   
   

   
   

   
1.

75
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  T
ra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
Ai

r Q
ua

lit
y

1.
59

   
   

   
   

   
 

1.
15

   
   

   
   

 
1.

96
   

   
   

   
  

2.
12

   
   

   
   

   
   

1.
85

   
   

   
   

   
1.

45
   

   
   

   
  

1.
45

   
   

   
   

   
2.

27
   

   
   

   
   

2.
39

   
   

   
   

   
1.

70
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  G
oo

ds
 M

ov
em

en
t

0.
25

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
28

   
   

   
   

 
0.

34
   

   
   

   
  

0.
19

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
02

   
   

   
   

   
0.

13
   

   
   

   
  

0.
15

   
   

   
   

   
0.

06
   

   
   

   
   

0.
08

   
   

   
   

   
0.

03
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  G
oo

ds
 M

ov
em

en
t n

/ P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 P
la

nn
in

g
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

49
   

   
   

   
   

0.
64

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  O

ng
oi

ng
 T

ec
hn

ic
al

 A
ss

is
ta

nc
e

0.
09

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
06

   
   

   
   

 
0.

05
   

   
   

   
  

0.
06

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
07

   
   

   
   

   
0.

03
   

   
   

   
  

0.
14

   
   

   
   

   
0.

05
   

   
   

   
   

0.
01

   
   

   
   

   
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  I
nt

er
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n

1.
23

   
   

   
   

   
 

1.
11

   
   

   
   

 
1.

04
   

   
   

   
  

0.
92

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
82

   
   

   
   

   
0.

74
   

   
   

   
  

0.
70

   
   

   
   

   
1.

05
   

   
   

   
   

1.
03

   
   

   
   

   
1.

08
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  I
nt

er
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l C

oo
rd

. R
ur

al
 P

la
nn

in
g 

As
si

st
an

ce
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
09

   
   

   
   

   
0.

18
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  P
ro

je
ct

io
ns

 &
 F

or
ec

as
t

0.
33

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
28

   
   

   
   

 
0.

38
   

   
   

   
  

0.
36

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
28

   
   

   
   

   
0.

35
   

   
   

   
  

0.
58

   
   

   
   

   
0.

64
   

   
   

   
   

0.
60

   
   

   
   

   
0.

62
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  A
vi

at
io

n 
an

d 
La

nd
 U

se
0.

61
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

51
   

   
   

   
 

0.
40

   
   

   
   

  
0.

22
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

24
   

   
   

   
   

0.
21

   
   

   
   

  
0.

43
   

   
   

   
   

0.
07

   
   

   
   

   
0.

10
   

   
   

   
   

0.
13

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  C

on
ge

st
io

n 
M

an
ag

em
en

t P
ro

g/
Sy

s
1.

43
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

50
   

   
   

   
 

1.
17

   
   

   
   

  
1.

01
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

64
   

   
   

   
   

0.
45

   
   

   
   

  
0.

62
   

   
   

   
   

0.
54

   
   

   
   

   
0.

52
   

   
   

   
   

0.
88

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  R

eg
io

na
l P

la
nn

in
g 

St
ud

ie
s

0.
01

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
04

   
   

   
   

 
0.

12
   

   
   

   
  

0.
12

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
12

   
   

   
   

   
0.

08
   

   
   

   
  

0.
11

   
   

   
   

   
0.

19
   

   
   

   
   

0.
20

   
   

   
   

   
0.

44
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  V
al

le
y 

M
PO

 C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n
0.

47
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

43
   

   
   

   
 

0.
32

   
   

   
   

  
0.

15
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

23
   

   
   

   
   

0.
13

   
   

   
   

  
0.

28
   

   
   

   
   

0.
25

   
   

   
   

   
0.

28
   

   
   

   
   

0.
33

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  I

nt
er

re
gi

on
al

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

s
0.

03
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

97
   

   
   

   
 

0.
07

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  S
.J

. V
al

le
y 

Bl
ue

pr
in

t
0.

51
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

21
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  H

ab
ita

t I
m

pl
em

en
ta

tio
n

0.
10

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
04

   
   

   
   

 
0.

17
   

   
   

   
  

0.
03

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  M
ea

su
re

 K
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

0.
74

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
96

   
   

   
   

 
0.

71
   

   
   

   
  

0.
68

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
52

   
   

   
   

   
0.

47
   

   
   

   
  

0.
52

   
   

   
   

   
0.

93
   

   
   

   
   

0.
92

   
   

   
   

   
1.

01
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  R
eg

io
na

l T
ra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
Im

pa
ct

 F
ee

0.
07

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
29

   
   

   
   

 
0.

36
   

   
   

   
  

0.
12

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
09

   
   

   
   

   
0.

18
   

   
   

   
  

0.
25

   
   

   
   

   
0.

77
   

   
   

   
   

0.
24

   
   

   
   

   
0.

42
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  S
m

ar
t G

ro
w

th
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
43

   
   

   
   

 
1.

12
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

02
   

   
   

   
   

0.
03

   
   

   
   

   
0.

01
   

   
   

   
   

0.
02

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  C

O
G

 O
W

P 
M

an
ag

em
en

t &
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

0.
61

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
63

   
   

   
   

 
0.

61
   

   
   

   
  

0.
56

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
74

   
   

   
   

   
0.

87
   

   
   

   
  

1.
05

   
   

   
   

   
0.

84
   

   
   

   
   

0.
96

   
   

   
   

   
0.

42
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  T
D

A 
Ad

m
in

is
tra

tio
n

0.
64

   
   

   
   

   
 

0.
92

   
   

   
   

 
1.

13
   

   
   

   
  

1.
07

   
   

   
   

   
   

0.
98

   
   

   
   

   
1.

05
   

   
   

   
  

0.
96

   
   

   
   

   
1.

15
   

   
   

   
   

1.
19

   
   

   
   

   
1.

17
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  C
om

m
ni

ty
 In

vo
lv

em
en

t
0.

63
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

31
   

   
   

   
 

0.
52

   
   

   
   

  
0.

33
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

13
   

   
   

   
   

0.
16

   
   

   
   

  
0.

10
   

   
   

   
   

0.
07

   
   

   
   

   
0.

07
   

   
   

   
   

0.
04

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
   

IS
TE

A/
TE

A-
21

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

  T
ra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
D

em
an

d 
M

an
ag

em
en

t
2.

82
   

   
   

   
   

 
4.

51
   

   
   

   
 

3.
68

   
   

   
   

  
2.

62
   

   
   

   
   

   
2.

81
   

   
   

   
   

2.
90

   
   

   
   

  
3.

42
   

   
   

   
   

4.
27

   
   

   
   

   
3.

97
   

   
   

   
   

3.
99

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  F

re
ew

ay
 S

er
vi

ce
 P

at
ro

l
1.

32
   

   
   

   
   

 
1.

11
   

   
   

   
 

1.
18

   
   

   
   

  
2.

51
   

   
   

   
   

   
3.

13
   

   
   

   
   

2.
69

   
   

   
   

  
2.

55
   

   
   

   
   

1.
70

   
   

   
   

   
1.

32
   

   
   

   
   

2.
59

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  S

JC
O

G
 In

te
rn

s
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

31
   

   
   

   
   

0.
27

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
  P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 B

as
ed

 P
la

nn
in

g 
& 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
in

g
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

27
   

   
   

   
   

 
Su

bt
ot

al
 - 

D
ire

ct
 P

ro
je

ct
s

21
.5

   
   

   
   

   
 

20
.5

   
   

   
   

 
21

.0
   

   
   

   
  

20
.0

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
.0

   
   

   
   

   
18

.0
   

   
   

   
  

21
.0

   
   

   
   

   
23

.0
   

   
   

   
   

23
.0

   
   

   
   

   
23

.0
   

   
   

   
   

 
IN

DI
RE

CT

To
ta

l F
TE

s 
Ba

se
d 

on
 T

ot
al

 H
ou

rs
10

.5
11

.5
12

.0
11

.0
11

.0
9.

0
9.

0
9.

0
9.

0
9.

0
32

32
33

31
31

27
30

32
32

32

SO
U

R
C

E:
 S

AN
 J

O
AQ

U
IN

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F 

G
O

VE
R

N
M

EN
TS

SA
N 

JO
AQ

UI
N 

 C
O

UN
CI

L 
O

F 
G

O
VE

RN
M

EN
TS

FU
LL

-T
IM

E 
EQ

UI
VA

LE
NT

 E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

 B
Y 

FU
NC

TI
O

N 
/ P

RO
G

RA
M

LA
ST

 T
EN

 Y
EA

RS

93



SA
N

 J
O

AQ
U

IN
  C

O
U

N
C

IL
 O

F 
G

O
VE

R
N

M
EN

TS

C
AP

IT
AL

 A
SS

ET
S 

ST
AT

IS
TI

C
S 

B
Y 

FU
N

C
TI

O
N

LA
ST

 T
EN

 Y
EA

R
S

FU
N

C
TI

O
N

 / 
PR

O
G

R
AM

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

G
en

er
al

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t

   
  S

qu
ar

e 
fo

ot
ag

e 
of

 S
JC

O
G

 C
om

pl
ex

30
,0

00
   

   
30

,0
00

   
   

 
30

,0
00

   
   

30
,0

00
   

   
   

30
,0

00
   

   
 

30
,0

00
   

   
  

30
,0

00
   

   
 

30
,0

00
   

   
   

30
,0

00
   

   
  

30
,0

00
   

   
 

SJ
C

O
G

 IN
C

.
   

  A
cr

es
 o

f H
ab

ita
t E

as
m

en
ts

8,
91

0.
11

   
9,

51
0.

11
   

 
9,

89
4.

11
   

10
,7

99
.9

1
   

 
11

,5
08

.1
1

  
12

,6
22

.1
1

   
13

,1
53

.7
8

  
13

,9
15

.2
8

   
 

15
,4

57
.4

9
   

16
,8

36
.5

8
  

   
  A

cr
es

 o
f H

ab
ita

t L
an

d
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
15

8.
25

   
   

  
15

8.
25

   
   

 
   

  P
re

se
rv

at
io

n 
C

re
di

t
10

.3
4

10
.3

4
10

.3
4

10
.3

4
10

.3
4

10
.3

4
10

.3
4

10
.3

4
10

.3
4

   
   

   
 

10
.3

4
   

   
   

SO
U

R
C

E:
 S

AN
 J

O
AQ

U
IN

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F 

G
O

VE
R

N
M

EN
TS

 R
EC

O
R

D
S

94



GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Government Auditing Standards

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant 
deficiency

Government Auditing 
Standards 
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Government Auditing Standards
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OMB Compliance Supplement

Management’s Responsibility 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Government Auditing Standards,
Code of Federal 

Regulations Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
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deficiency in internal control over compliance

material weakness in internal control over compliance

significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance
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Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards
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